Authority temporarily constituted, an Officer shall not be appointed for a period extending beyond the date until which the Port Sanitary Authority have been constituted.

SECTION III .- Salary.

ART. 9.—The Port Sanitary Authority shall pay to every Inspector of Nuisances such salary as may be approved by the Local Government Board.

Provided that the Port Sanitary Authority, with the approval of the Local Government Board, may pay to any such Officer a reasonable compensation on account of extraordinary services, or other unforeseen or special circumstances connected with his duties or the necessities of the

District for which he is appointed.

ART. 10.—The salary of every such Officer shall be payable up to the day on which he ceases to hold office, and no longer, subject to any deduction which the Port Sanitary Authority may be entitled to make in respect of Art. 2 of this Order; and in case he shall die whilst holding such office, the proportion of salary (if any) remaining unpaid at his death shall be paid to his personal representatives.

ART. 11.—The salary assigned to such Officer shall be payable quarterly, according to the usual Feast Days in the year, namely, Michaelmas Day, Christmas Day, Lady Day, and Midsummer Day; but the Port Sanitary Authority may pay to him at the expiration of every calandar month such proportion as they may think fit, on account of the salary to which he may become entitled at the

termination of the quarter.

ART. 12.—All Salaries shall be considered as accruing from day to day, and be apportionable in respect of time accordingly, in pursuance of the provisions of "The Apportionment Act, 1870."

## SECTION IV .- Duties.

ART. 13.—The following shall be the duties of the Inspector of Nuisances in respect of the Port Sanitary District for which he is appointed:—

He shall perform, either under the special directions of the Port Sanitary Authority, or (so far as authorized by the Port Sanitary Authority) under the directions of the Medical Officer of Health, or in cases where no such directions are required, without such directions, all the duties apecially imposed upon an Inspector of Nuisances by the Sections of The Public Health Act, 1875, which shall apply to the Port Sanitary Authority, or by the Orders of the Local Government Board, so far as the same apply to his office.
He shall attend all Meetings of the Port

2.) He shall attend all Meetings of the Port Sanitary Authority when so required.

(3.) He shall, by inspection of the Shipping in the District, keep himself informed in respect of the muisances existing therein that require abatement under The Public Health Act, 1875

(4.) On receiving notice of the existence of any nuisance on board of any ship or other vessel within the District, or of the breach of any byelaws or regulations made by the Port Sanitary Authority for the suppression of nuisances, he shall, as early as practicable, visit the vessel, and inquire into such alleged nuisance or breach of byelaws or regulations.

(5.) He shall give immediate notice to the Medical Officer of Health of the occurrence within his District of any infectious or epidemic disease of a dangerous character, or of the arrival within the District of any ship or other vessel having such disease on board; and whenever it appears to him

that the intervention of such Officer is necessary in consequence of the existence of any nuisance injurious to health, or of any overcrowding in a vessel, he shall forthwith inform the Medical Officer thereof.

(6.) He shall, subject in all respects to the directions of the Port Sanitary Authority, attend to the instructions of the Medical Officer of Health with respect to any measures which can be lawfully taken by him under The Public Health Act, 1875, for preventing the spread of any infectious or epidemic

disease of a dangerous character.

(7.) He shall enter from day to day, in a book to be provided by the Port Sanitary Authority, particulars of his inspections and of the action taken by him in the execution of his duties. He shall also keep a book or books, to be provided by the Port Sanitary Authority, so arranged as to form, as far as possible, a record of the sanitary condition of each of the ships or other vessels in respect of which any action has been taken under the Sanitary Acts, and shall keep any other systematic records that the Port Sanitary Authority may require.

(8.) He shall at all reasonable times when applied to by the Medical Officer of Health, produce to him his books, or any of them, and render to him such information as he may be able to furnish with respect to any matter to which the duties of Inspector of

Nuisances relate.

(9.) He shall observe and execute so far as they may be applicable to his office, the rules and regulations of the Local Government Board in force for the time being, and any instructions of the said Board, and the lawful orders and directions of the Port Sanitary Authority.

Given under the Seal of Office of the Local Government Board, this nineteenth day of July, in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three.

L. S.

Charles W. Dilke, President.

Hugh Owen, Secretary.

Civil Service Commission, July 20, 1883.

THE Civil Service Commissioners hereby give notice, that an Open Competitive Examination for situations as Third Class Clerk in the Departments of Her Majesty's General Register House, Edinburgh, will be held in London and Edinburgh, commencing on Monday, the 10th September, 1883, under the Special Regulations dated the 27th September, 1881, and published in the London Gazette of the same date.

The number of vacancies to be filled will be the number existing at the time of the examination.

The number at present existing is two.

A Preliminary Examination will be held in London and Edinburgh, on Wednesday, the 29th

August, 1883.

No person will be admitted to the Preliminary Examination from whom the Secretary of the Civil Service Commission has not received, on or before the 17th August, 1883, an "application" in the Candidate's own handwriting on a prescribed form, which may be obtained from the Secretary, Civil Service Commission, at once.